
 

 

Ethics Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Mario Creatura, Clive Fraser, Joy Prince and Helen Redfern 

 
 Independent Members: Don Axcell, Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Alan 

Malarkey and Anne Smith  
 

 Reserve Members: Councillors Jeet Bains, Simon Hoar and Karen Jewitt 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
JOHN JONES 
Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Cliona May 
Cliona.May@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

 

 
Residents are able to attend this meeting in person, however we recommend that 
you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/13907-Ethics-Committee 
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the day prior to 
the meeting to register your interest. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/13907-Ethics-Committee
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

3.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

4.   Member Code of Conduct (Pages 5 - 64) 

 Ethics Committee is asked to agree guidance to accompany the newly 
adopted Members’ Code of Conduct which reflects national guidance 
produced by the Local Government Association. 
 

5.   Access to Information Protocol (Pages 65 - 86) 

 For the Committee to consider the revised draft Protocol.  
 

6.   Dispensation Applications for Members (Pages 87 - 92) 

 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Resources & 
Monitoring Officer on Members' dispensations for consideration, if any 
are received. 
 
 
 



 

 

7.   Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters (Pages 93 - 100) 

 For the Committee to receive an update regarding any complaints or 
investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last 
quarter to 31 October 2021. 
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 101 - 104) 

 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 

10.   Dispensation Applications for Members  

 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Resources & 
Monitoring Officer on Members' dispensations for consideration, if any 
are received. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 December 2021  

SUBJECT: Members’ Code of Conduct 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Resources (interim) 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

A review of the member and officer codes of conduct to fully embed the Nolan 
Principles in all work is one of the strands of the Croydon Renewal Improvement Plan. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Review feedback that is to be provided from a small group of Members convened to 

review the draft Members’ Code of Conduct guidance (Appendix 1) and: 
 
i) Agree any amendments to the draft guidance; and 
 
ii) Agree that the guidance be published in the Members’ Handbook; and 

 
iii) Agree to recommend to Full Council that the Members’ Code of Conduct 

guidance be added to the Members’ Code of Conduct in the Council’s 
Constitution; 

 
2. Identify a small group of Members from the Committee to work with officers to 

review the Protocol on Staff-Councillor Relations.  
 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 Ethics Committee is asked to agree guidance to accompany the newly adopted 

Members’ Code of Conduct which reflects national guidance produced by the 
Local Government Association.   
 

1.2 The guidance has been prepared both to give clarity to Members on their duties 
under the Code of Conduct and also for use by the Monitoring Officer and 
Ethics Committee when considering alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

2. BACKGROUND     
 
2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 

receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to 
consider matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 

 
2.2 At its September meeting the Committee considered a new draft Members’ 

Code of Conduct and associated guidance, based on the new national model 
code and guidance.  The Code includes a duty for Members to comply with 
reasonable guidance issued from time to time by the Chief Executive, Chief 
Finance Officer and/or Monitoring Officer.  The meeting agreed that the 
proposed Members’ Code of Conduct and associated guidance be 
recommended for adoption to Full Council, subject to some amendments 
agreed by the Committee. 

 
2.3 Two Member development sessions on the draft Code and guidance were 

provided on 4th October. 
 
2.4 At Full Council on 11th October, the Council agreed to adopt the new Members’ 

Code of Conduct and appendices A and B, as amended by Ethics Committee.  
An amendment to the recommendation from Ethics Committee to adopt the 
amended guidance (Appendix C) was moved and adopted: 

 
to note Appendix C to enable Council members to attend training sessions on 
the Code of Conduct and to raise comments and questions about Appendix C 
which will be considered by the Ethics Committee at its meeting on 17 November 
2021. 

 
2.5 As no Members raised any further questions on the guidance a small group of 

Members was convened to consider the draft guidance and will report back to 
the Committee.   

 
2.6 The Committee is asked to review the guidanc
[...]
tandards in Public Life. 

 
3.4 Following the Council meeting, all Members were invited to raise queries or 

comments on the guidance and were offered the opportunity to attend a further 
training session on the subject.  At the time of writing this report, no responses 
had been received.   

 
3.5 Ethics Committee is asked to note that: 
 

 The Independent Persons have been informed about the process to develop 
the draft to date and invited to comment on the draft Code of Conduct and 
guidance (no material changes have been proposed by any of the 
Independent Persons); 
 

 Members are required to comply with the Council’s Constitution, all relevant 
Protocols contained within it and guidance issues from time to time by the 
Chief Executive and/or Monitoring Officer.  Ethics Committee are asked to 
give weight to the Code of Conduct guidance when considering alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct; 

 

 The Protocol on Staff-Councillor Relations will be revised to support 
implementation of the new Code of Conduct, addressing, for example, the 
the behaviours required to meet the requirements in the Code to treat others 
with respect and not to bully, harass or discriminate against others (which 
are mirrored in the Officer Code of Conduct).  The Committee is asked to 
identify a small group of Members to work with officers to review the 
Protocol in light of best practice in other councils. 

 

 Member engagement with training on the Code and its guidance, and on 
associated Protocols, will be essential, both to ensure a common 
understanding of their requirements, and to provide assurance to the 
Improvement Panel and others of the importance placed on good 
governance by the Council.  Ethics Committee is asked to promote this 
engagement on an ongoing basis. 

 

 A report on the newly revised Officer Code of Conduct appears elsewhere 
on this agenda. 

Page 7



  

 
3.6 It is proposed, in line with the approach recommended by the LGA, that the 

Ethics Committee review the Code of Conduct annually ongoing.  It is however 
understood that the Government is preparing to respond to recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life relating to sanctions for breaches 
of Member Codes of Conduct: if legislative changes were to take place the 
Council may wish to review its Code at an earlier stage. 

 
3.7 The Member Code of Conduct is part of a suite of documents which supports 

high standards of Member conduct.  In addition to the review of the Protocol on 
Staff Councillor Relations, work will also be undertaken as part of revisions to 
the Constitution, on: 

 The Planning Code of Good Practice 

 Protocols for Licensing Hearings 

 Arrangements for investigations into complaints on Councillor conduct 

 The Scheme of Co-option. 
 
3.8 Work is also underway to prepare for approval: 

 An Access to Information Protocol 

 Guidance on use of social media for inclusion in the Members’ Handbook. 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The draft Code has been informed by comments from Ethics Committee, and 

both the Model Code and guidance have been informed by a national 
consultation exercise consulted by the Local Government Association. 

 
5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 Approved by: Matt Davis, Interim Deputy s151 Officer. 
 
6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the interim 

Director of Law and Governance that the Localism Act 2011 section 27(1) (‘the 
2011 Act’) places a duty upon the Council to ensure that its members and co-
opted members maintain high standards of conduct.   

 
6.2 In discharging this duty the Council is required under section 27(2) to adopt a 

code of conduct for its members.  Section 28(1) of the 2011 Act provides the 
contents of such a code must be consistent with the Nolan Principles of 
standards in public life namely selflessness, i
[...]
(as defined in the Localism Act 2011) 
is an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the Member, or a person 
connected with the Member, being subject to violence or intimidation. 

 
 Where a Member has a ‘sensitive interest’ they are required to notify the 

Monitoring Officer with the reasons why they believe it is a sensitive interest.  If 
the Monitoring Officer agrees that the matter is a sensitive interest, the 
Monitoring Officer will withhold the interest from the public register. 

 
11.2 HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

COMPLETED? 

Page 9



  

 
 The newly adopted Member’s Code of Conduct does not change the statutory 

obligations on Members to make disclosures of interests or the requirements 
that such interests be published (including availability on the Council’s website 
and the exceptions regarding sensitive interests).  A revised DPIA is being 
undertaken and Privacy Notices associated with registration of interests under 
the Code of Conduct are being reviewed. 

 
 Approved by: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Resources.  
 
12. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS/PROPOSED DECISION 
 
12.1  To ensure that Croydon Council Members are supported to comply with the 

Member Code of Conduct in a way which reflects national best practice.  
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Adviser; 

heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk  
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:  
 
1: Members’ Code of Conduct guidance 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None 

 

Page 10

mailto:heather.wills@croydon.gov.uk


DRAFT  

 
 

MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT GUIDANCE 

 

Contents 

 
Part 1 – when does the Code apply? 

 Acting as a private individual 

 Acting on local authority business 

 Social media postings 

 Acting as a representative of my local authority 

 Co-opted members 
 

13 
13 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Part 2 – general obligations 
1. Respect 

 Disrespectful behaviour 

 Freedom of expression 

 Questions and examples 
 

16 
16 
17 
18 
18 

2. 
[...]
ion was taken on proper grounds and after a full consideration of all the relevant 
issues. 

 
What do I do if I need advice? 
 
If you are unsure as to whether your views or any action you have previously taken may 
amount to predetermination you should always seek advice from the monitoring officer. 
 

 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 December 2021  

SUBJECT: Protocol on Members’ rights of access to information 

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Ennis, Corporate Director of Resources (Interim) 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

Development of an Access to Information Protocol responds to recommendations in 
the Governance Review and the Scrutiny Improvement Review, both of which inform 
the Croydon Renewal Plan. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Consider the revised Access to Information Protocol (Appendix 1). 

 
1.2 Agree to recommend to Full Council that it approve the Protocol and that it be 

added to the Council’s Constitution, with a view to taking effect from January 2022. 
 

1.3 Agree that the Committee will undertake an annual review of the Protocol and 
consider performance against standards for response as part of its annual review. 

 
1.4 Note that the Director of Resources will arrange briefings for Members and Officers 

on the implications and operation of the Protocol. 
 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 A revised draft Access to Information Protocol has been prepared, informed 

by comments from Ethics Committee, Scrutiny Chairs, recent reviews 
conducted at Croydon Council and advice from the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny. 

 
2.2 Ethics Committee is asked to consider the revised draft and recommend to 

Full Council its approval and addition to the Constitution. 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



  

3. BACKGROUND     
 
3.1 At its May meeting, the Ethics Committee considered a draft Access to 

Information Protocol.  Discussion of the draft at the meeting was informed by 
detailed comments provided by the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees and 
covered: 

 The need to clearly state the Council’s commitment to support councillors’ 
rights to information; 

 The Protocol should be informed by recent reviews, the Nolan Principles 
and the commitment to be a ‘much more transparent, open and honest 
council’; 

 The obligations of officers should be made clear; 

 Timeliness of access to information is an important factor 

 There should be guidance on the processing of requests for information. 
 
3.3 At its September meeting, officers brought a revised draft of the Protocol back 

to the Committee.  The draft was informed by: 

 Comments of the Scrutiny Chairs on the first draft; 

 The Governance Review; 

 The Scrutiny Improvement Review and follow-up advice from the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny; 

 Statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny; 

 Benchmarking with similar protocols in other London Boroughs; 

 The Council’s financial context. 
 
3.4 Further comments and questions were raised and officers were asked to 

review and revise the draft Protocol in light of these comments. 
 
 
4. PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 A revised draft Access to Information Protocol appears at Appendix 1.  
 
4.2 Questions and concerns raised at the September meeting of the Committee 

are shown with responses below: 
 

i) The Committee requested clarification of the position in relation to a 
decision by Council in October 2020. 

 
 At its meeting on 25 January 2021, Council agreed that the 

implementation of recommendations agreed at Council on 12 October 
2020, specifically to amend the Constitution to establish Cabinet 
Member Advisory Committees (CMACs); to amend the definition of Key 
Decisions; and to amend the procedure for Council rules, be delayed 
until the 2021/22 municipal year
[...]
view; 
 
vi) Incorporate training on the Protocol within the member induction 

Page 70



  

programme for 2022. 
  
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The draft Protocol has been informed by comments from Ethics Committee 

and Scrutiny Chairs on earlier drafts. 
 
 
6. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 Provision of responses to requests to provide information involves a resource 

cost, the costs of meeting such requirements should be able to be contained 
within business as usual budgets. 

 
 Approved by: Matt Davis, Interim Deputy s151 Office 
 
 
7. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director 

of Law and Governance that Part B of the Council’s Constitution details 
access to information requirements which apply to the Council and its 
meetings. 

 
7.2 Section 100F of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the 1972 Act’), as amended 

primarily by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, provides 
that any document which is in the possession or under the control of a 
principal council and contains material relating to any business to be 
transacted at a meeting of the council or committee or sub-committee of the 
council shall be open to inspection by any member of the council. 

 
7.3 This does not require the document to be open to inspection if it appears to 

the proper officer (being the officer designated by the authority for these 
purposes) that it discloses exempt information although the document may 
still have to be open to inspection if the information is information for the time 
being falling within the following descriptions: 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (except to the 
extent that the information relates to any terms proposed or to be 
proposed by or to the authority in the course of negotiations for a contract), 
or 

 Information which reveals that the auth
[...]
ion.  

 
2.22 Where a Scrutiny Member is denied a copy of a document or part of any such 

document, the Executive will provide Scrutiny with a written statement, usually 
no later than ten clear working days after the request is received setting out its 
reasons for that decision. 

 
3. Proactive provision of information to Councillors  
 
3.1 Officers will take action to ensure that Members are appropriately briefed to 

enable them to carry out their duties, including, but not limited to: 
 

i) Members’ bulletin;  
 
ii) Forward Plan of reports for Member decision; 

 
iii) Regular reports to Cabinet on delivery against Council plans and financial 

monitoring; 
 

iv) Informal briefings of topics of relevance to Ward Members; 

Page 83



  

 
v) Proactive publication on the Council’s website of information identified as 

being of public interest through Members’ Enquiries. 
 

Additionally, Scrutiny Members will be provided with regular digests of finance, 
performance and risk information to support them to prioritise their workplan. 

 
4. Applying the principle of openness when writing reports 

 
4.1 Reports to Committees and the Cabinet will only be marked as exempt when 

this cannot reasonably be avoided in order to protect the interests of the 
Council and/or third parties in accordance with the statutory rules on exempt 
reports.   

 
4.2 When Officers are preparing a report that contains information about terms 

proposed in the course of negotiations for a contract they will separate the 
exempt from the non-exempt information so the latter can be freely circulated.  
Sometimes information in reports can be made anonymous without the 
effectiveness of the report being reduced. This is one way of ensuring that as 
many reports, and as much information, are made accessible as possible.  This 
applies in all cases and not just where category 3 of Appendix 1 of Part 4B of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules is relied on.  There will still 
i
[...]
 request is consistent with the provisions of this 
Protocol. 

 
8. Review 
 
8.1 This Protocol will be reviewed annually by Ethics Committee.   

Page 85



  

Appendix 2 

 

 

P
age 86



REPORT TO: 
ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 December 2021 

SUBJECT: Dispensation Application for Members 

LEAD OFFICER:  John Jones, Monitoring Officer 

WARDS:   All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: Public 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
 
Following statutory amendments to the ethics regime, full Council adopted a new 
Code of Conduct in 2011 and delegated to the Monitoring Officer and the Ethics 
Committee the power to consider dispensations under the new ethics regime.    
 
The Council has further agreed to adopt a new Code of Conduct at its meeting on 
Monday 11 October 2021. That Code is based on the new national Model Member 
Code of Conduct produced by the Local Government Association. 
 
The Council currently does not have any outstanding applications for dispensations, 
however should any be received following the dispatch of the agenda they will be 
circulated on the evening for consideration. 
 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 

The Committee is empowered to consider any applications for a grant of 
dispensation in the circumstances set out in paragraph 2.2 (8) of Part 3 of the 
Constitution. 

Council’s priorities 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
There are no additional costs arising from the recommendations in this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

In the event that any new applications for dispensations are received, the 
Committee is asked to: 
 

1.1. Consider any new applications from Members and determine whether to 
grant the dispensation, and if so, the grounds upon which to grant the 
dispensation and the length of time for which such dispensation is to be 
granted. 

 

 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s26109/Appendix%20D%20-%20Administration%20Priorities%20for%20the%20Croydon%20Renewal%20Plan.pdf


1. DETAIL  
 

1.1. Under Section 31 of the Localism Act
[...]
CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider 
matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 
1.1  Note the contents of the report. 

 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 

receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics. This is the 
quarterly report to the Ethics Committee to update members on any complaints 
or investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last quarter to 
31 October 2021 subject to what is set out at paragraph 3.9 below. The 
previous report, an annual report up to and including complaints received and 
considered by 31 July 2021 is accessible here: 
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Rpt_Quarterly%20Compl
aints_%20Ethics%20Cttee_Sept_%202021final.pdf 

 
 
3. DETAIL  
 
3.1 The 2011 Act requires local authorities to have mechanisms in place to 

investigate allegations that a member has not complied with the code of 
conduct, and arrangements under which decisions on allegation may be made. 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Rpt_Quarterly%20Complaints_%20Ethics%20Cttee_Sept_%202021final.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Rpt_Quarterly%20Complaints_%20Ethics%20Cttee_Sept_%202021final.pdf


 

3.2 Pursuant to the current arrangements which the Committee has approved on 
behalf of the Council, any complaints which pertain to Members Conduct are 
made in the first instance to the Monitoring Officer.  
 

3.3 The Monitoring Officer has authority to undertake an initial assessment of the 
[...]
NAL DATA’? 
 
NO  
 
 
HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 
NO   

 
  

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  John Jones, Interim Monitoring Officer 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
Appendix A- Summary of code of conduct complaints for third quarter 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref. Nature of 
complainant 

Member/Co-
opted member? 

Nature of the complaint Initial Assessment 
Outcome 

Initial assessment 
completed in Time 

Referred for 
investigation 

22/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Making reps on planning 
application 

NFA. Acted in 
accordance with 
Council procedures 

Y N 

23/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Making reps on planning 
application 

NFA. Acted in 
accordance with 
Council procedures 

Y N 

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

9 December 2021     

SUBJECT: ETHICS COMMITTEE: WORK PROGRAMME 

LEAD OFFICER: John Jones 

Interim Monitoring Officer 

WARDS:  ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:  

Consideration of the future work programme enables the smooth and efficient running of 
the Committee in accordance with the Council’s value for money requirements. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1. Members of the Ethics Committee are asked to consider and comment on the 

work programme as detailed in this report.   
 

 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1. The table sets out the Ethics Committee Work Programme for 2021/22. This 
Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Committee to enable 
it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

 
 
3. DETAIL  

 

Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 

9 December 2021 Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Work programme 

Member Code of Conduct 
Guidance 
 
Officer Code of Conduct  
 
Access to information 
Protocol 
 

9 February 2022 Members’ dispensations 
 

Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Work programme 

Protocol on Staff Councillor 
Relations  
 
Draft Annual Council Report 
 
Practical guidance for 
Members handling 
confidential information 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 
Register of Gifts & 

Hospitalities Annual Report 

 

DPIs Annual Report 

 

Members Complaints 

Annual Report 

 

Member Attendance 
Statistics (annual) 
 

Annual Council Report 
 
Member Learning and 

Development Induction 

Programme  

 
 

3.1 At the Ethics Committee on 30 September 2021, the Committee agreed to 
cancel the scheduled meeting in April 2022, as the additional meeting in 
September had been agreed. 

 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1. The Work Programme is subject to consultation with Members of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1. The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be 
contained within existing budgets. 

 
 

6. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

6.1. There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this report. 
 

 

7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 

7.1. There are no direct Human Resources consequences arising from the contents 
of this report. 

 
 

8. EQUALITIES IMPACT   
 

8.1. There are no direct equalities impact consequences arising from the contents of 
this report. 

 
 

Page 102



 
 
 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Michelle Ossei-Gerning    
   Democratic Services Officer 
   Council & Regulatory   
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT:  None 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   None 

 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Member Code of Conduct
	Member code of conduct draft guidance

	5 Access to Information Protocol
	6 Dispensation Applications for Members
	Dispensation Report Ethics appendix 1

	7 Complaint Monitoring and Associ

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 9 December 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Mario Creatura, Clive Fraser, Helen Redfern and Karen Jewitt 
Independent Members Don Axcell, Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar and Alan 
Malarkey 
  

Apologies: Councillor Joy Prince, Anne Smith 

  

PART A 
 

1/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

2/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3/21   
 

Member Code of Conduct 
 

The Ethics Committee considered a report in which it was asked to agree guidance 
to accompany the newly adopted Members’ Code of Conduct which reflects national 
guidance produced by the Local Government Association. The Committee received 
an introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather Wills. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 

  

 The Council Monitoring Officer advised if the Member Code of Conduct was 
included in the Council Constitution then it would carry more weight. 

 
During the consideration of the recommendations, the Committee discussed the 
following: 
 

 Whether having the Code on the council’s website would be adequate. 
 
An amendment was moved and seconded to amend point iii) to read “ we 
agree to recommend that the Guidance is available on the council’s website.” 
The amendment was put to the vote and carried. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note points i) and ii) and that point iii) is 
amended as above. 



 

 
 

 
The Committee noted the request for small group of Members from the Committee to 
work with officers to review the Protocol on Staff-Councillor Relations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed that Councillor Fraser will represent the 
administration and that a representative from the minority group will be nominated. 

 
4/21   
 

Access to Information Protocol 
 

The Ethics Committee considered a report which detailed a revised draft Access to 
Information Protocol has been prepared, informed by comments from Ethics 
Committee, Scrutiny Chairs, recent reviews conducted at Croydon Council and 
advice from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. The Committee received an 
introduction from the Governance Improvement Adviser, Heather Wills. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
 

The officers were recommending that the 10 day deadline for a response to 
councillor requested would be the maximum and that in most cases the 
information would be supplied more quickly. 

If a request for information was refused due to sensitivity or confidentiality, then 
members would be told of the reasons for that decision being made. 
 
A vote to accept the recommendations was suggested. The vote was carried. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to the recommendations set out in the 
report.  

 
5/21   
 

Dispensation Applications for Members 
 

The Ethics Committee considered a report which detailed that following statutory 
amendments to the ethics regime, full Council adopted a new Code of Conduct in 
2011 and delegated to the Monitoring Officer and the Ethics Committee the power to 
consider dispensations under the new ethics regime. The Committee received an 
introduction from the Monitoring Officer, John Jones confirming that there were no 
items to be brought to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report.  
 

 
6/21   
 

Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters 
 

The Ethics Committee considered a report which detailed that the Council has 
determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for receiving and 
considering reports on matters of probity and ethics. This is the quarterly report to 
the Ethics Committee to update members on any complaints or investigations 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last quarter to 31 October 2021 
subject to what is set out at paragraph 3.9 below. The previous report, an annual 
report up to and including complaints received and considered by 31 July 2021 is 
accessible here:  



 

 
 

 
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s32625/Rpt_Quarterly%20Compl 
aints_%20Ethics%20Cttee_Sept_%202021final.pdf  
 
The Committee received an introduction from the Monitoring Officer, John Jones 
confirming that there were no items to be brought to the Committee. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
 

That the Council is not able to control the type of complaints that are received 
from members of the public.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report.  

 
7/21   
 

Work Programme 
 

The Ethics Committee considered a report which detailed the Ethics Committee 
Work Programme for 2021/22. This Work Programme will be considered at every 
meeting of the Committee to enable it to respond to issues of concern and 
incorporate any additional items. The Committee received an introduction from the 
Monitoring Officer, John Jones 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, the following was clarified: 
 

That the Register of Gifts and Hospitality should include anything that could be 
seen as being given as for a particular reason to protect from any possible 
issues in the future.  

The amount is £50 but that this is a cumulative figure. 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed to note the report.  

 
8/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 

  
 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.32pm. 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


